UNOFFICIAL COPMILITIES

Doc# 1835541008 Fee \$52.00

1 OF 8

SCRIVENER'S: AFFIDAVII Prepared By: (Name & Address)		EDWARD M. MOODY
pherri Susner/chicagoT	itle	COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS DATE: 12/21/2018 10:55 AM PG:
Combard, DL60148		·
Property Identification Number:		
10-22-318-033-0000		
Document of mber to Correct: 1833757191	(1865T230	0225K
, Sherri Sugner, th	<u></u>	ivener's Affidavit, whose relationship to
the above-referenced document number is	(ex. drafting attorney, closing titl	e company, grantor/grantee, etc.):
(hicago Title)		ear and affirm that Document Number: Recorded without
1-4 Family Ride	0	
	- dulisional angles de mondod legg	al must be ottached for property, or
which is hereby corrected as follows: (use		
attach an exhibit which includes the correct		-4 Family Dide
recorded document): Ker (Cord	WIGHT STREET	Camily Didec
and corrected f	g & WITH 157	Farray Niae
Box Checked		
		y swe at to the above correction, and
believe it to be the true and accurate intent	ion(s) of the parties who drafted	and recorded the referenced document.
Arrias		12/19/18
Affiant's Signature Above	NOTADY OF STICK	Date Afficavit Executed
State of <u>IL</u>	NOTARY SECTION:	6
County of Dupage )		
1, anna Homio, a Nota	ry Public for the above-referenc	ed jurisdiction do hereby swear and affirm
that the above-referenced affiant did appli	ear before me on the below inc vit after providing me with a gove	licated date and affix her/his signature or rnment issued identification, and appearing AFFIX NOTARY STAMP BELOW
Notary Public Signature Below Date N	Notarized Below	"OFFICIAL SEAL"
<u> </u>	2/19/18	HARRIS, E Notary Public, State of Illinois My commission expires 09/07/21
		Parana and a same

RV

1835541008 Page: 2 of 8

## UNOFFICIAL COPY

#### Illinois Anti-Predatory Lending Database Program

Certificate of Compliance



Report Mortgage Fraud 844-768-1713

The property identified as:

PIN: 10-22-318-033-0000

Address:

Street:

8116 KILPATRICK AVE

Street line 2:

City: SKOKIE

Lender: Great Lakes Home Mortgage, LLC.

Borrower: Sameer Ghori, an unmarried man

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$430,000.00

: IL Collins C Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to record a residential mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

1845T230032SK 2/2

Certificate number: BD0F4978-805A-4DCC-91DB-FEB55C200367

Execution date: 11/30/2018

1835541008 Page: 3 of 8

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

(G) "Loan" means the debt evi the Note, and all sums due unde	denced by the Note, er this Security Insti- to this Security Inst	trument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are
Adjustable Rate Rider	[ Plan	ned Unit Development Rider
☐ Balloon Rider	☐ Biw	eekly Payment Rider
X  1-4 Family Rider	Seco	ond Home Rider
Condominium Rider	X Othe	er(s) [specify]
	— Fix	ed Interest Rate Rider
	all controlling appli	icable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders	(that have the effe	ct of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicia
opinions.		
(J) "Community Association	Dues, Fees, and A	Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charge
	or the Property by	a condominium association, homeowners association or simila
organization.	fer" means any tran	sfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft
or similar paper instrument, wh	ich is initiat :d thro	ough an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, o
magnetic tape so as to order, in	struct, or authoriz	a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term
includes, but is not limited to,	point-of-sale trans?	e s, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and a	utomated clearingh	iouse transfers.
(L) "Escrow Items" means th	ose items that are d	ensation, sell-ement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by an
(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds	means any compe e proceeds paid un	der the coverges described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, o
destruction of, the Property: (ii	condemnation or	other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in
lieu of condemnation; or (iv) m	isrepresentations of	f, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property
(N) "Mortgage Insurance" m	eans insurance prote	ecting Lender against the appayment of, or default on, the Loan
(O) "Periodic Payment" mean	is the regularly sch	eduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note
plus (ii) any amounts under Sec	tion 3 of this Secur	rity Instrument.
(P) "RESPA" means the Rea	Estate Settlement	Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2661 e. seq.) and its implementing is they might be amended from time to time, or any additional of
regulation, Regulation X (12 C	.F.K. Part 1024), a tion that governs t	the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument
"RESPA" refers to all requirem	ents and restriction	s that are imposed in regard to a "federally relained mortgage loan
even if the Loan does not quali	fv as a "federally re	elated mortgage loan" under RESPA.
(O) "Successor in Interest of	Borrower" means	any party that has taken title to the Property, whener or not the
party has assumed Borrower's	obligations under th	he Note and/or this Security Instrument.
TRANSFER OF RIGHTS	N THE PROPE	RTY
This Counity Instrument secures	to Lender: (i) the re	epayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modification
of the Note: and (ii) the performa	nce of Borrower's co	ovenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Nou
Earthia nurnosa Rorrower does	hereby mortgage or	rant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender
successors and assigns) and to th	e successors and ass	signs of MERS the following described property located in the
COUN	ΓY	of COOK [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]
[Type of Recording J	arisdiction]	[reality of recording surrounding



	that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."
(G) "Loan" means the debt evidence	ed by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges due under
the Note, and all sums due under thi	
(H) "Riders" means all Riders to th	is Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check b	oox as applicable]:
Adjustable Rate Rider	Planned Unit Development Rider
Balloon Rider	Biweekly Payment Rider
1-4 Family Rider	Second Home Rider
Cendominium Rider	X  Other(s) [specify]
	Fixed Interest Rate Rider

- (I) "Applicable Lattrumens all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.
- (J) "Community Association Dues Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.
- (K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means my transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated in ough an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, artemated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghous; transfers.
- (L) "Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 3.
- (M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to the value and/or condition of the Property.
- (N) "Mortgage Insurance" means insurance protecting Lender against the non ayment of, or default on, the Loan.
- (O) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.
- (P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §26°1 e', seq.) and its implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in it is Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.
- (Q) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

#### TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following described property located in the

COUNTY

COOK
[Name of Recording Arriadiction]

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction]

1835541008 Page: 5 of 8

#### UNOFFICIAL CLAPNumber: 1003180361

## 1-4 FAMILY RIDER (Assignment of Rents)

THIS 1-4 FAMILY RIDER is made this 30th day of NOVEMBER, 2018, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note to GREAT LAKES HOME MORTGAGE, INC., AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION

(the "Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

8116 KILPATRICK AVE, SKOKIE, ILLINOIS 60076 [Property Address]

1-4 FAMILY COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrov er and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. ADDITIONAL PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE **SECURITY INSTRUMENT.** In add tion to the Property described in Security Instrument, the following items now or hereafter attached to the Property to the extent they are fixtures are added to the Property description, and shall also constitute the Property covered by the Security Instrument: building materials, appliances an 1 g ods of every nature whatsoever now or hereafter located in, on, or used, or intended to be used in connection with the Property, including, but not limited to, those for the purposes of supplying or distributing heating, cooling, electricity, gas, water, air and light, fire prevention and ex'inguishing apparatus, security and access control apparatus, plumbing, bath tubs, water heaters, water closets, sinks, ranges, stoves, refrigerators, dishwashers, disposals, washers, disposals, awnings, storm windows, storm doors, screens, blinds, shades, curtains and curtain rods, attached mirrors, cabinets, paneling and attached floor coverings, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the Property covered by the Security Instrument. All of the foregoing together with the Property described in the Security Instrument (or the leasehold estate if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold) are referred to in this 1-4 Family Rider and the Security Instrument as the "Property."

- B. USE OF PROPERTY; COMPLIANCE WITH LAW. Borrown shall not seek, agree to or make a change in the use of the Property or its zoning classification, unless Lender has agreed in writing to the change. Borrower shall comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations and requirements of any governmental body applicable to the Property.
- C. SUBORDINATE LIENS. Except as permitted by federal law, Borrower shall of allow any lien inferior to the Security Instrument to be perfected against the Property without Lender's prior written permission.
- **D. RENT LOSS INSURANCE.** Borrower shall maintain insurance against rent loss in addition to the other hazards for which insurance is required by Section 5.

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

- E. "BORROWER'S RIGHT TO REINSTATE" DELETED. Section 19 is deleted.
- **F. BORROWER'S OCCUPANCY.** Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, Section 6 concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property is deleted.
- G. ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES. Upon Lender's request after default, Borrower shall assign to Lender all leases of the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the Property. Upon the assignment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the existing leases and to execute new leases, in Lender's sole discretion. As used in this paragraph G, the word "lease" shall mean "sublease" if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold.
- ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS; APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER; LENDERIN POSSESION. Borrower absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues ("Rents") of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, Borrower shall receive the Rents until (i) Lender has given Borrower notice of default pursuant to Section 22 of the Security Instrument and (ii) Lender has given notice to the tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lender's agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee for the ber off of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (ii) Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the Rents of the Property; (iii) Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agents upon Lender's written demand to the tenant; (iv) unless applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents collected by Lender or Lender's agents shall be applied first to the costs of taking control of and many ging the Property and collecting the Rents, including, but not limited to, attorney's fees, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds, repair and maintenance costs, insurance premiums, taxe, as essments and other charges on the Property, and then to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (v) Lender, Lender's agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to account for only those Rents actually received; and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed to take possession of and manage the Property and collect the Rents and profits derived from the Property without any showing as to the inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such purposes shall become indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instant pursuant to Section 9.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the Rents and has not performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower. However, Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do so at any time when a default occurs. Any application of Rents shall not cure or waive any default

1835541008 Page: 7 of 8

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full.

I. CROSS-DEFAULT PROVISION. Borrower's default or breach under any note or agreement in which Lender has an interest shall be a breach under the Security Instrument and Lender may invoke any of the remedies permitted by the Security Instrument.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this 1-4 Family Rider.

(Sea -Borrowe	(Seal) -Borrower	Sameer Ghori
-Borrowe	-Borrower	
-Borrowe	(Seal) -Borrower	<del></del>

1835541008 Page: 8 of 8\_\_\_\_

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### **LEGAL DESCRIPTION**

Order No.: 18GST230032SK

For APN/Percel ID(s): 10-22-318-033-0000

Lot 10 in Krenn and Dato's Oakton and Cicero Subdivision being a Subdivision of Lot 6 (except the South 462.02 feet of the West 1/2 thereof and except the South 464 feet of the East 1/2 thereof) in the Subdivision of the West 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 22, Township 41 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the Plat thereof recorded July 30, 1924 as document 8531781, in Cook County, Minois.